## RESOLUTION OF THE PAPAGO TRIBAL COUNCIL

**RES. NO.** 68-3

WHEREAS, the Papago Tribal Council is interested in furthering the development of its natural resources with the asistance of the Bureau of Indian Affairs, and

WHEREAS, it is to the best interest of the Papago Tribe to advertise "for competitive sale of exclusive mineral prospecting permits with option to lease", six tracts of land on the Papago Indian Reservation totalling 41,914.35 acres, more or less, and

WHEREAS, the various districts in which this land is located had by previous action indicated their approval to the Bureau of Indian Affairs of advertising for competitive sale the mineral prospecting permits.

NOW, THEREFORE, LET IT BE RESOLVED by the Papago Tribal Council:

1 - That the Papago Agency and Area Office of the Bureau of Indian Affairs is hereby requested to assist the Papago Tribal Council in advertising the following tracts of acreage for "competitive sale of exclusive mineral prospecting permits with option to lease:"

Tract	No.	6	Total	Acreage:	14,708.18
Tract	No.	2	11	, 11	3,840.00
Tract	No.	3	11	11	4,480.00
Tract	No.	4	TŽ	**	5,760.00
Tract	No.	1	11	11	9,141.96
Tract	No.	5	11	14	3,984.21

Grand Total Acreage: 41,914.35

2 - That the Bureau of Indian Affairs is hereby requested to send notice out for said competitive sale just as soon as possible.

The foregoing resolution was duly enacted by the Papago Tribal Council at a meeting at which a quorum was present, on March  $^{15}$ , 1968, with a vote of  $^{22}$  for,  $^{0}$  against and  $^{0}$  not voting, pursuant to authority vested in the Council by Article V, Section 3 (h) of the Constitution and By-Laws of the Papago Tribe ratified by the Tribe on December 12, 1936 and approved by the Secretary of Interior on January 6, 1937 (Stat. 984) pursuant to Section 16 of the Act of June 18, 1934. Said resolution is effective as of the date of its approval by the Superintendent of the Papago Agency and is not subject to review by the Secretary of the Interior.

APPROVED:

THE PAPAGO TRIBAL COUNCIL

Thomas Segundo, Chairman

ATTEST:

Mary Jane/Narcho, Secretary

MAR 21 1958

John Artichoker, Jr., Superintendent

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Edward B. Berger, Tribal Actorney